Batting Average

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Tony Gwynn, Tourists
Wade Boggs, Metros

Kirby Puckett, Metros
Willie McGee, Tourists
Barry Larkin, Tourists
Frank Thomas, Beefers
John Olerud, Metros

Tony Gwynn, Platoon

Tony Gwynn, Bombers

Ellis Burks, Platoon

Sandy Alomar, Platoon
Jason Kendall, Green Monsters
Bob Abreu, Green Monsters
Jeff Bagwell, Devils

Juan Gonzalez, Whatevers
Manny Ramirez, Devils
Barry Bonds, Merchantainers
Todd Helton, Devils

Todd Helton, Devils

Joe Mauer, Whatevers
David Ortiz, Titans

David Wright, Whatevers
Todd Helton, Titans

Josh Hamilton, Devils

Josh Hamilton, Beefers
David Wright, Piranhas

On base percentage

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

N/A

Wade Boggs, Metros

Will Clark, Metros

Barry Bonds, Highlanders
Mickey Tettleton, Beefers
Frank Thomas, Beefers

John Olerud, Metros

Frank Thomas, Beefers
Frank Thomas, Beefers

Mark McGwire, Platoon

Mike Piazza, Bombers

Jason Kendall, Green Monsters
Bob Abreu, Green Monsters
Jeff Bagwell, Devils

Barry Bonds, Highlanders
Barry Bonds, Merchantainers
Barry Bonds, Merchantainers
Barry Bonds, Travelers

Todd Helton, Devils

Joe Mauer, Whatevers

David Ortiz, Titans

Chipper Jones, Beefers

Todd Helton, Titans

Josh Hamilton, Devils

Miguel Cabrera, Whatevers
Joe Mauer, Whatevers

OAPBA Individual Leaders

350
316
320
304
.298
333
.298
.340
316
327
341
330
4064
381
337
.365
342
.352
.340
.362
367
.339
366
.352
.303
322

440
.386
378
.357
450
376
435
402
441
407
436
523
491
478
491
479
.520
435
421
436
427
425
435
.389
.395

1988-2013

Earned Run Average
1988 Rick Reuschel, Platoon
1989 Orel Hershiser, Highlanders
1990 Brett Saberhagen, Metros
1991 Greg Maddux, Tourists
1992 Brett Saberhagen, Metros
1993 Doug Drabek, Metros
1994 Jeff Fassero, Platoon
1995 Greg Maddux, Bombers
1996 Greg Maddux, Bombers
1997 Kevin Brown, Highlanders
1998 Roger Clemens, Highlanders
1999 Al Leiter, Devils
2000 Pedro Martinez, Devils
2001 Pedro Martinez,Devils
2002 Arthur Rhodes, Platoon
2003 Pedro Martinez, Devils
2004 Jason Schmidt, Road Warriors
2005 Jake Peavy, Devils
2006 Roger Clemens, Titans
2007 Justin Verlander, Turfbeaters
2008 Joe Blanton, Road Warriors
2009 Cole Hamels, Platoon
2010 Chris Carpenter, Platoon
2011 Clay Buchholz, Turfbeaters
2012 Jered Weaver, Road Warriors
2013 Kris Medlen, Devils

Won-Lost Percentage (Min. 6 decisions)

1988 Jack Morris, Metros 8-3
1989 Bob Ojeda, Platoon 7-1
1990 Dennis Martinez, Platoon 6-1
1991 Roger Clemens, Highland 8-2
1992 D, Drabek, Mike Maddux, Metros 6-1
1993 Mike Maddux, Metros 7-1
1994 Jose Bautista, Bombers 10-1
1995 Mark Eichhorn, Devils 7-0
1996 Dennis Martinez, Platoon 6-1
1997 Tom Glavine, Platoon 15-2
1998 Rick Reed, Bombers 11-0
1999 Matt Mantei, Repl-Platoon 6-1
2000 Scott Sullivan, Highlanders 6-0
2001 Randy Johnson, Devils 10-0
2002 Mike Magnante, Highlanders 7-1
2003 Curt Schilling, Titans 11-1
2004 Tim Hudson, Turfbeaters 12-2
2005 LaTroy Hawkins, Beefers 6-0
2006 B Wagner, Dev, Isringhausen, Road 5-1
2007 Jason Schmidt, Road 9-1
2008 Ramon Pena, Whatevers 6-0
2009 Cole Hamels, Platoon 9-1
2010 Chris Carpenter, Platoon 13-1
2011 Roy Oswalt, Devils 11-1
2012 Fernando Salas, Gang 7-2
2013 Eric O’Flaherty, Whatevers 9-1

2.74
1.64
2.82
1.75
1.963
1.63
1.99
2.54
2.00
2.61
141
2.30
291
2.81
2.32
2.54
1.94
2.54
211
241
2.70
1.99
2.06
1.39
1.75
1.91

727
.875
.857
.800
.857
.875
909
1.000
.857
.882
1.000
.857
1.000
1.000
.875
917
.857
1.000
.833
.900
1.000
.900
929
917
777
.900



OAPBA Individual Leaders, year by year - 2

Runs Batted In
1988 Will Clark, Metros 43
1989 Will Clark, Metros 44
1990 Ruben Sierra, Platoon 70
1991 Ryne Sandberg, HL 53
1992 Terry Pendleton, Platoon 36
1993 Ryne Sandberg, Highlanders 51
1994 Ken Griffey, Highlanders 59
1995 Jeff Bagwell, Devils 75
1996 Albert Belle, Cats 63
1997 Jeff Bagwell, Devils 72
1998 Bchtte, Bmb, Greer, Dv, MGwire, P163
1999 Ken Griffey, Highlanders 91
2000 C.Jones, Beef; B. Williams, GM 80
2001 Bob Abreu, Monsters 71
2002 Barry Bonds, Highlanders 85
2003 Vladimar Guerrero, Devils 68
2004 Gary Sheffield, Mambo Kings 70
2005 Aramis Ramirez, Travelers 71
2006 David Wright, Whatevers 57
2007 Jermaine Dye, Beefers 72
2008 Miguel Ordonez, Whatevers 60
2009 Chase Utley, Taz Devils 53
2010 Joe Mauer, Whatevers 64
2011 Robinson Cano, Platoon 52
2012 Curtis Granderson, Road 53
2013 Adrian Beltre, Beefers 69
Hits
1988 Tony Gwynn, Tourists 77
1988 Kirby Puckett, Metros 77
1990 Kirby Puckett, Metros 93
1991 Ryne Sandberg, Highlanders 73
1992 Kirby Puckett, Metros 71
1993 Kirby Puckett, Metros 93
1994 John Olerud, Metros 84
1995 Jeff Bagwell, Devils 96
1996 Baerga, Belle, Cats, Salmon, Dev 82
1997 Ellis Burks, Platoon 104
1998 Ivan Rodriguez, Highlanders 94
1999 Jeff Cirillo, Green Monsters 103
2000 Bob Abreu, Green Monsters 113
2001 Bagwell, Devils, Abreu, GM 102
2002 Juan Pierre, Devils 98
2003 Vladimar Guerrero, Devils 107
2004 Gary Sheffield, Mambo Kings 102
2005 Ichiro Suzuki, Turfbeaters 108
2006 Alex Rodriguez, Titans 84
2007 Freddy Sanchez, Platoon 114
2008 Ichiro Suzuki, Turfbeaters 113
2009 Jose Lopez, Beefers 88
2010 Todd Helton, Titans 100
2011 Carlos Gonzalez, Gang 86
2012 Michael Young Beefers, 93
2013 Andrew McCutchen, Beefers 103

Wins
1988 Jack Morris, Metros 8-3
1989 Dwight Gooden, Metros 8-3
1990 Scott Garrelts, Platoon 8-2
1991 Dave Stewart, Highlanders 11-3
1992 Todd Frohwirth, Metros 8-2

1993 Six tied with 9
1994 Jose Bautista, Bomb, Danny Darwin, Metros 10

1995 Greg Maddux, Bombers 11-5
1996 Greg Maddux, Bombers 11-5
1997 Tom Glavine, Platoon 15-2
1998 Roger Clemens, Highlanders 14-3
1999 Kevin Brown, Highlanders 11-5
2000 Armando Benitez, Jugs-Monsters 11-4
2001 Pedro.Martinez, Dev, Kevin Brown, Hland 11

2002 Arthur Rhodes, Platoon 12-6
2003 Curt Schilling, Titans; R. Johnson, Devils 11

2004 Tim Hudson, Turf 12-2

2005 John Thomson,Turf, Pedro Martinez, Devils 11

2006 Roger Clemens, Titans 12-3
2007 Chien Ming Wang, Turf 13-2
2008 C.C. Sabathia, Turf 11-3
2009 Ricky Nolasco, Taz Devils 12-2
2010 Chris Carpenter, Platoon 13-1
2011 Roy Oswalt, Devils 11-1

2012 Justin Verlander, Turfs, Josh Beckett, Beefers 10

2013 Nine tied with 9
Saves

1988 Tim Burke, Metros 11
1989 John Franco, Highlanders 7
1990 Bill Landrum, Highlanders 19
1991 Dennis Eckersley, Highlanders 15
1992 Scott Radinsky, Highlanders 15
1993 Doug Jones, Metros 22
1994 John Wetteland, Devils 19
1995 Steve Howe, Devils 16
1996 Todd Worrell, Devils 23
1997 Trevor Hoffman, Devils, Robb Nen, Beefers 20
1998 Mariano Rivera, Highlanders 19
1999 Trevor Hoffman, Beefers 18
2000 Jeff Shaw, Green Monsters 20
2001 Billy Koch, Devils 17
2002 Jose Mesa, Green Monsters 15
2003 Trevor Hoffman, Beefers 16
2004 Eric Gagne, Whatevers 19
2005 Trevor Hoffman, Beefers 21
2006 Mariano Rivera, Platoon 20
2007 Trevor Hoffman, Beefers 18
2008 ].J. Putz, Whatevers 24
2009 Joakim Soria, Taz Devils 25
2010 Ryan Franklin, Whats, Trevor Hoffman, Beefs 21
2011 Joakim Soria, Devils 27
2012 Mike Adams, Devils, John Axford, Whats 20
2013 Balfour, Road War, Raf. Soriano, Beefers 17



OAPBA Individual Leaders, year by year - 3

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Doubles
Alan Trammell, Platoon 16
Dave Winfield, Tourists 26
Wade Boggs, Platoon 25
Chris Sabo, Highlanders 24
Cal Ripken, Highlanders 24
Andy van Slyke, Platoon 26
Barry Bonds, Highlanders 26
Craig Biggio, Devils 29
Albert Belle, Cats 30
Alex Rodriguez, Highlanders 32
BAndrsn,Bf, MWms,,GM, Frye HL 26
Albert Belle, Jug; Cliff Floyd, GM 29
Edgardo Alfonzo, Highlanders 31
Andruw Jones, Juggernauts 32
0. Cabrera, Jug; Js. Giambi, Mon 25
Bobby Abreu, Road Warriors 31
Js. Giambi, What, Marc.Giles, Bfr 25
Albert Pujols, Travelers 30
Brian Giles, Whatevers 30
Freddy Sanchez, Platoon 41
Chase Utley, Devils 24
Berkman, Devils, Petroia, What 26
Todd Helton, Titans 28
Jayson Werth, Road War 30
] Francouer, Ott, B Phillips, Road 24
David Wright, Piranhas 32
Triples
Tony Gwynn, Tourists 8
Will Clark, Metros 5
Bip Roberts, Highlanders 7
Tony Fernandez, Beefers 8
R. Alomar, Bfr, T. Gwynn, Tour 7
Roberto Alomar, Beefers 6
DeLino DeShields, Devils 8
Kenny Lofton, Devils 8
Kenny Lofton, Devils 9
Ellis Burks, Platoon 8
Larry Walker, Highlanders 7
Kenny Lofton, Devils 8
Bob Abreu, Green Monsters 7
Vladimar Guerrero, Highlanders 10
]. Pierre, Dev; RAlomar, Bf-GM 5
Scott Rolen, Road Warriors 7
Ichiro Suzuki, Turfbeaters 8
Juan Pierre, Devils 6
Jose Reyes, Turfbeaters 10
Wes Helms, Devils 14
Curtis Granderson, Beefers 19
Jose Reyes, Turfbeaters 10
Shane Victorino, Whatevers 6
Carl Crawford, Turfbeaters 8
G. Parra, Gang, |J. Reyes, Turfs 7
Jose Reyes, Turfbeaters 6

Complete games

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Roger Clemens, Highlanders

Dwight Gooden, Metros

Brett Saberhagen, Metros

Dave Stewart, Highlanders

Bill Gullickson, Platoon

Kevin Brown, Highlanders

Greg Maddux, Bombers

Greg Maddux, Bombers

Greg Maddux, Bombers

John Smoltz, Beefers

Roger Clemens, Highlanders

Kevin Brown, Highlanders

Mike Hampton, Replace-Monsters

Pedro Martinez, Devils

Randy Johnson, Devils, Mike Mussina, Highland
Randy Johnson, Devils, Kevin Millwood, Merch
Jason Schmidt, Road Warriors

Jake Peavy, Pedro Martinez, Devils

Roger Clemens, Titans

Chien Ming Wang, Turfbeaters

Brad Penny, Gashouse

Cliff Lee, Titans

Zack Greinke, Platoon

Felix Hernandez, Road Warriors

Justin Verlander, Turfs, Matt Cain, Gang
Hamels, PIt, Price, Rd Wr, Verlander, Turfs

Shutouts

Dave Stewart, Tour, Charlie Leibrandt, Metros
Dwight Gooden, Metros

Bruce Hurst, Tourists

G.Maddux, Tourists, Dave Stewart, Highland
B. Gullickson, Platoon, Jose Rijo, Beefers
Kevin Brown,HL; Charles Nagy, Devils

Danny Darwin, HL; Greg Maddux, Bombers
Greg Maddux, Bombers

ChFinley, Cats, RJohnson, Devils, Mussina, HL
Kevin Brown, Highland, Andy Pettite, Beefers
Roger Clemens, Highlanders

Al Leiter, Devils, Tom Glavine, Platoon

Randy Johnson, Devils

Greg Maddux, Platoon

Darryl Kile, Beef-Monsters

Pedro Martinez, Devils

Six tied with

Chris Carpenter, Devils, Odalis Perez, Ocean’s
Andy Pettitte, Road Warriors

Justin Verlander, Turfbeaters

Matt Cain, Oliver Perez, Gang

Roy Oswalt, Taz Devils

Zack Greinke, Platoon

Bucholz, Turf, Dvd Price, Erv Santana, Road
Beckett, Beefs, Gallardo, Whats, I Kennedy, Ott
Jordan Zimmermann, Devils
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OAPBA Individual Leaders, year by year - 4

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Home Runs
Mark McGwire, Platoon
Andres Galarraga, Platoon
Kevin Mitchell, Beefers
Ryne Sandberg, Highlanders
Howard Johnson, Beefers
Mark McGwire, Highlanders
Ken Griffey, Highlanders
Jeff Bagwell, Devils
Albert Belle, Cats
Alex Rodriguez, Highlanders
Mark McGwire, Platoon
Sammy Sosa, Juggernauts
Sammy Sosa, Juggernauts
Richard Hidalgo, Dairy Kings
Barry Bonds, Highlanders
Barry Bonds, Highlanders
Gary Sheffield, Mambo Kings
Bonds, A.Ramirez, Trv, C, Lee, Bf
Adam Dunn, Whatevers
Jermaine Dye, Beefers
Alex Rodriguez, Titans
Hanley Ramirez, Taz Devils
Chase Utley, Devils
Jose Bautista, Platoon
Jose Bautista, Platoon
Beltre, Beefs, Stanton, Whats

Runs scored

Tim Raines, Metros
Jose Canseco, Platoon
Wade Boggs, Platoon
Barry Bonds, Highlanders
Barry Bonds, Highlanders
Barry Bonds, Highlanders
Barry Bonds, Highlanders
Jeff Bagwell, Devils
Barry Bonds, Highlanders
Barry Bonds, Highlanders
Barry Bonds, Highlanders
Ken Griffey, Highlanders
Derek Jeter, Devils
Jeff Bagwell, Devils
Barry Bonds, Highlanders
Brian Giles, Whatevers
Gary Sheffield, Mambo Kings
Bob Abreu, Road Warriors
Adam Dunn, Whatevers
Albert Pujols, Turfbeaters
Alex Rodriguez, Titans
Lance Berkman, Devils
Hanley Ramirez, Ch .Utley, Dev.
J.Bautista, Plat, Tulowitzki, Road
Jose Bautista, Platoon
Andrew McCutchen, Beefers

20
14
27
21
17
22
25
30
24
27
31
33
33
28
44
25
40
23
27
28
26
22
21
23
23
23

47
43
50
46
47
58
55
67
56
67
70
70
80
77
76
72
70
65
64
60
62
65
60
53
52
54

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Games appeared

Frank Williams, Highlanders
Juan Agosto, Platoon

Mike Schooler, Platoon
Duane Ward, Beefers

Rob Dibble, Beefers

Doug Jones, Metros

Greg McMichael, Platoon
Heathcliffe Slocumb, Platoon
Steve Reed, Devils

Mark Wohlers, Platoon

Paul Quantrill, Devils

Chuck McElroy, Bombers, Paul Quantrill, Devils

Armando Benitez, Jugg-Monsters
Turk Wendell, Beefers

Steve Kline, Juggernauts

].C. Romero, Whatevers

Mike Timlin, Beefers

Steve Kline, Road Warriors

B.J. Ryan, Platoon

Scot Shields, Road Warriors
Chad Qualls, Platoon

Carlos Marmol, Taz Devils

Matt Guerrier, Devils

Matt Belisle, Otters

David Robertson, Road Warriors
Grant Balfour, Road Warriors

Innings pitched

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Orel Hershiser, Highlanders
Dwight Gooden, Metros

Mark Langston Beefers

Dave Stewart, Highlanders

Bill Gullickson, Platoon

Doug Drabek, Metros

Greg Maddux, Bombers

Greg Maddux, Bombers

Greg Maddux, Bombers

John Smoltz, Beefers

Roger Clemens, Highlanders
Kevin Brown, Highlanders
Mike Hampton, Replace-Monsters
Randy Johnson, Devils

Randy Johnson, Devils

Randy Jobnson, Devils

Tim Hudson, Turfbeaters

Doug Davis, Turfbeaters

Roger Clemens, Titans

Chien Ming Wang, Turbeaters
C.C. Sabathia, Turfbeaters

C.C. Sabathia. Turfbeaters
Adam Wainwright, Turfbeaters
Felix Hernandez, Road Warriors
Justin Verlander, Turfbeaters

] Justin Verlander, Turfbeaters

26
32
29
31
30
39
36
35
36
37
35
37
41
38
43
35
37
35
36
38
41
39
40
37
35
35

97.1
114.1
118.1
130.1
119.0
155.0
129.0
156.0
126.0
157.1
153.0
135.1
141.0
133.2
137.2
149.1
144.0
134.1
149.0
142.1
144.0
148.1
142.0
139.2
138.0
124.7



OAPBA Individual Leaders, year by year - 5

Stolen bases
1988 Tony Gwynn, Tourists
1989 Rickey Henderson, Platoon
1990 Rickey Henderson, Platoon
1991 Henry Cotto, Platoon
1992 Otis Nixon, Beefers
1993 Rickey Henderson, Platoon
1994 Kenny Lofton, Devils
1995 Kenny Lofton, Devils
1996 Barry Larkin, Platoon
1997 Kenny Lofton, Devils
1998 Craig Biggio, Platoon
1999 Kenny Lofton, Devils
2000 Roberto Alomar
2001 Luis Castillo, Juggernauts
2002 Juan Pierre, Devils
2003 Carlos Beltran, Whatevers
2004 Carlos Beltran, Whatevers
2005 Carlos Beltran, Whatevers
2006 Jose Reyes, Turfbeaters
2007 Jose Reyes, Turfbeaters
2008 Jose Reyes, Turfbeaters
2009 Jose Reyes, Turfbeaters
2010 Jacoby Ellsbury, Turfbeaters
2011 Brett Gardner, Road Warriors
2012 Tony Campana, Road Warriors
2013 Alcides Escobar, Otters

Caught stealing
1988 Tony Gwynn, Tourists
1989 Rickey Henderson, Platoon
1990 Tony Gwynn, Tourists
1991 Vince Coleman, Tourists
1992 H.Johnson, Bfr, B. Bond, HL
1993 Bip Roberts, Tourists
1994 DeLino DeShields, Devils
1995 Kenny Lofton, Devils
1996 Kenny Lofton, Devils
1997 Kenny Lofton, Devils
1998 Craig Biggio, Platoon
1999 Kenny Lofton, Devils
2000 Jeff Bagwell, Derek Jeter, Devils
2001 Luis Castillo, Juggernauts
2002 ].Pierre, Devils; F. Vina, What
2003 Jeff Bagwell, Devils
2004 Juan Pierre, Devils
2005 Luis Castillo, Turfbeaters
2006 Ryan Freel, Platoon
2007 J.Lugo, Titans, ]. Reyes, Turf
2008 Hanley Ramirez, Platoon-Devils
2009 Jose Reyes, Turfbeaters
2010 Carl Crawford, Gashouse
2011 Brett Gardner, Road Warriors
2012 Brett Gardner, Road Warriors
2013 Derek Jeter, Piranhas

29
43
42
50
26
33
43
39
43
67
29
36
37
48
33
32
39
45
25
43
45
42
41
54
51
43

11
17
10
16
12
13
14
13
16
14
14
16
13
18
10

11
10
13
13
15
13
13
18
12

Strikeouts
1988 Roger Clemens, Highlanders
1989 Roger Clemens, Highlanders
1990 Mark Langston, Beefers
1991 Roger Clemens, Highlanders
1992 Jose Rijo, Beefers
1993 Curt Schilling, Devils
1994 Randy Johnson, Devils
1995 Greg Maddux, Bombers
1996 Randy Johnson, Hideo Nomo, Devils
1997 John Smoltz, Beefers
1998 Roger Clemens, Highlanders
1999 Roger Clemens, Highlanders
2000 Randy Johnson, Devils
2001 Pedro Martinez,Devils
2002 Randy Johnson, Devils
2003 Curt Schilling, Titans
2004 Kevin Brown, Merchantainers
2005 Johan Santana, Beefers
2006 Johan Santana, Beefers
2007 Carlos Zambrano, Platoon
2008 Dan Haren, Turfbeaters
2009 C.C.Sabathia, Turfbeaters
2010 Zack Greinke, Platoon
2011 Felix Hernandez, Road
2012 Justin Verlander, Turfbeaters
2013 Jake Peavy, Turfbeaters

Bases on balls
1988 Dave Stewart, Tourists
1989 Tim Leary, Tourists
1990 Mike Moore, Beefers
1991 Zane Smith, Beefers
1992 Greg Maddux, Tourists
1993 Curt Schilling, David Cone, Devils
1994 Greg Maddux, Bombers
1995 Jason Bere, Bombers; Pedro Martinez, Devils
1996 Pat Rapp, Beefers
1997 Tom Glavine, Platoon
1998 Daryl Kile, Beefers; Shawn Estes, Thunder
1999 Kerry Wood, Juggernauts
2000 Mike Hampton, Replace-Monsters
2001 Bartolo Colon, Dairy Kings
2002 Randy Johnson, Devils
2003 Jarrod Washburn, Whatevers
2004 Russ Ortiz, Whatevers
2005 Doug Davis, Turfbeaters
2006 Carlos Zambrano, Platoon
2007 Barry Zito, Turfbeaters
2008 Jake Peavy, Devils
2009 Edinson Volquez, Beefers
2010 Felix Hernandez, Road Warriors
2011 Jonathan Sanchez, Beefs
2012 Jon Lester, Gang
2013 C.J. Wilson, Turfbeaters

76

77
106

95
101
108
108
133
123
156
187
126
159
144
161
162
139
142
149
131
140
161
142
129
141
113

40
37
62
40
39
50
52
47
68
56
57
55
68
65
71
52
63
76
51
65
57
56
65
52
53
60



OAPBA Individual Leaders, year by year - 6

Bases on balls
1988 Robin Yount, Tourists
1989 Wade Boggs, Metros
1990 Rickey Henderson, Platoon
1991 Bill Doran, Platoon
1992 Mickey Tettleton, Beefers
1993 Barry Bond, Highlanders
1994 Len Dykstra, Beefers
1995 Frank Thomas, Beefers
1996 Frank Thomas, Beefers
1997 Barry Bond, Highlanders
1998 Barry Bonds, Highlanders
1999 Mark McGwire, Platoon-GM
2000 Jeff Bagwell, Devils
2001 Jason Giambi, Dairy Kings
2002 Barry Bonds, Highlanders
2003 Barry Bonds, Merchantainers
2004 Jason Giambi, Whatevers
2005 Barry Bonds, Travelers
2006 Brian Giles, Whatevers
2007 Todd Helton, Whatevers
2008 Alex Rodriguez, Titans
2009 Berkman, Devils, C. Jones, Beefs
2010 Chase Utley, Devils
2011 Albert Pujols, Turf
2012 Jose Bautista, Platoon
2013 Joe Mauer, Whatevers

Hit by pitch
1988 Keith Hernandez, Tourists
1989 Mike Greenwell, Metros
1990 Lonnie Smith, Highlanders
1991 Barry Bonds, Chris Sabo, HL
1992 Matt Williams, Beefers
1993 C. Baerga, Plat; Hollins, Dev
1994 Jeff Blauser, Beefers
1995 Shane Mack, Devils
1996 Craig Biggio, Devils
1997 Craig Biggio, Platoon
1998 Craig Biggio, Platon
1999 Jason Kendall, Green Monsters
2000 Derek Jeter, Devils
2001 Jason Kendall, Green Monsters
2002 Craig Biggio, Platoon
2003 Sheffield, C. Delgado, Biggio
2004 Derek Jeter, Devils
2005 GeoffJenkins, Road Warriors
2006 Placido Polanco, Beefers
2007 Reed Johnson, Kendall, Johjima
2008 Ludwick, Gang, Polanco, Beef
2009 Prince Fielder, Road
2010 Chase Utley, Devils
2011 Mark Texeira, Plat
2012 Casey Kotchman, Piranhas
2013 Prince Fielder, Road Warriors

38
50
42
46
40
49
67
64
75
61
55
71
76
58
84
81
54
83
55
49
53
47
62
48
44
52

1988
1988
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Wild pitches

Mike Scott, Highlanders

N/A

Mike Moore, Beefers

N/A

N/A

Dave Fleming, Tourists; Jose Guzman, Platoon
John Smoltz, Highlanders

Jose Rijo, Beefers

Al Leiter, Cats, Pat Rapp, Beef, Sh. Reynolds, Cats

Mike James, Devils
Kevin Appier, Bombers

PMartinez, Dev, T.Stotlmyre GM, K. Wood, Jugg

Mike Hampton, Replace-Green Monsters
Shawn Estes, Dairy Kings

Sean Lowe, Highlanders

A.]. Burnett, Beefers

Javier Vazquez, What; Carlos Zambrano, Merch

Brandon Webb, What

John Lackey, Road

Jason Jennings, Gashouse Gang

Dan Haren, Turfbeaters

Brandon Webb, Whats; Felix Hernandez, Road
Kevin Millwood, Beefers

Cueto, Otters, Jsh Johnson, Kershaw, Devils
Jeremy Hellickson, Gang, Ricky Romero, Gang
Dickey, Kershaw, Dev., Dv. Price, Road

Hit batsmen

Mike Henneman, Highlanders

Tim Leary, Tourists

Rob Murphy, Metros

N/A

N/A

Charles Nagy, Devils; Doug Drabek, Metros
Four tied with

Randy Johnson, Devils

Andy Ashby, Cats; Hideo Nomo, Devils
Roger Clemens, HL, Steve Trachsel, Bombers
Randy Johnson, Devils

Al Leiter, Devils

Jose Rosado, Highlanders

Aaron Sele, Beefs, Shawn Estes, Dairy
Mike Mussina, Highlanders

Pedro Martinez, Devils

Kevin Brown, C.C. Sabathia, Merchants
Doug Davis, Turfbeaters

Scott Kazmir, Whatevers

Mike Mussina, Titans, Jeff. Francis, Gas
Ted Lilly, Road

Roy Halladay, Whatevers

Brad Zeigler, Beefers

Carl Pavano, Piranhas

Jon Lester, Gang

Yu Darvish, Platoon
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OAPBA Individual Leaders, year by year - 7

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Games appeared

Bill Doran, Tourists 59
CRipken, HL, Will Clark, Met 72
Cal Ripken, Ruben Sierra, HL 73
Cal Ripken, Highlanders 73
Cal Ripken, Highlanders 73
Pendleton, Puckett, Ripken 80
Five tied with 80
Three tied with 80
Six tied with 80
Three tied with 82
Vinny Castilla, Platoon 81
Griffey, A. Rodrgz, HL,CJones Bf 81
Four tied with 84
Four tied with 84
Five tied with 84
Vladimar Guerrero, Devils 85
Richie Sexson, Road Warriors 84
Hideki Matsui, Turfbeaters 84
Six tied with 84
Michael Young, Gashouse 84
Rollins, Beef, Rowand, Platoon 84
Brkman, Utley, Dev., Suzuki, Trf 84
Albert Pujols, Turfbeaters 83
Four tied with 79
Matt Kemp, Devils 80
Three tied with 80
At bats
Kirby Puckett, Metros 234
Kirby Puckett, Metros 277
Ruben Sierra, Platoon 293
Ryne Sandberg, Highlanders 281
Cal Ripken, Highlanders 271
Ryne Sandberg, Highlanders 323
Kirby Puckett, Metros 331
Kenny Lofton, Devils 350
Carlos Baerga, Cats 309
Roberto Alomar, Beefers 328
Barry Bonds, Highlanders 316
Ken Griffey, Highlanders 331
Edgardo Alfonzo, Highlanders 347
Jose Vidro, Dairy Kings 357
Brett Boone, Highlanders 354
Tejada, Whats; ARodrgz, Titans 348
Garrett Anderson, Mambo Kings348
Ichiro Suzuki, Turfbeaters 353
Jose Reyes, Turfbeaters 334
Derek Jeter, Devils 348
Jimmy Rollins, Beefers 347
Jose Lopez, Beefers 342
Derek Jeter, Platoon 348
Adrian Beltre, Beef 309
Michael Young, Beefers 330
Andrew McCutchen, Beefers 323

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Total runs allowed

Rick Sutcliffe, Tourists

Ted Higuera, John Tudor, Metros
Mike Moore, Beefers

Danny Darwin, Platoon

Tom Glavine, Tourists

C. Schilling, S. Fernandez, Devils
Kevin Appier, Platoon

Jose Rijo, Beefers

Jamie Navarro, Bombers

Steve Trachsel, Bombers

Andy Benes, Crusaders

Scott Erickson, Juggernauts
Mike Hampton, Replace-Monsters
Shawn Estes, Dairy Kings
Randy Johnson, Devils

Barry Zito, Juggernauts

Javier Vazquez, Whatevers
Barry Zito, Turfbeaters

Jose Contreras, Gashouse

Jason Jennings, Gashouse

Jered Weaver, Road Warriors
C.C. Sabathia, Turfbeaters
Adam Wainwright, Turfbeaters
CC Sabathia, Turfs

Jon Lester, Gang

Trevor Cahill, Piranhas

Earned runs allowed
R. Sutcliffe, D. Stewart, Tourists
Ted Higuera, Metros
Mike Moore, Beefers
Danny Darwin, Platoon

Tom Glavine, Tourists

Curt Schilling, Devils
Kevin Appier, Platoon
Jose Rijo, Beefers
Jamie Navarro, Bombers
Juan Guzman, Crusaders
Jimmy Key,Crusaders
Kerry Wood, Juggernauts
Nagy, GM-Juggs, Ortiz, Replace
Shawn Estes, Dairy Kings
Randy Johnson, Devils
Jarrod Washburn, Whatevers
Javier Vazquez, Whatevers
Barry Zito, Turfbeaters
Jose Contreras, Gashouse
Chris Carpenter, Devils
Jered Weaver, Road Warriors
C.C. Sabathia, Turfbeaters
Adam Wainwright, Turfbeaters
Matt Cain, Gang, Sabathia Turfs
Jon Lester, Gang
Trevor Cahill, Piranhas

45
55
65
49
61
62
63
71
61
65
76
77
93

102

75
71
72
95
68
81
79
81
83
59
80
78

42
51
60
47
53
57
59
63
55
64
63
67
79
86
73
64
67
89
82
79
72
72
78
53
80
66
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Strikeouts
1988 Santiago, Plt; D1. Murphy, Met 53
1989 Andres Gallaraga, Platoon 76
1990 Howard Johnson, Beefers 61
1991 Tim Wallach, Tourists 61
1992 Jose Canseco, Platoon 71
1993 Dave Hollins, Devils 68
1994 Albert Belle, Metros 70
1995 Matt Williams, Metros 71
1996 Raul Mondesi, Platoon 85
1997 Mo Vaughn, Crusaders 74
1998 Sammy Sosa, Thunder 97
1999 Andruw Jones, Juggernauts 92
2000 Sammy Sosa, Juggernauts 110
2001 Jim Edmonds, Platoon 106
2002 Scott Rolen, Monsters 103
2003 Bob Abreu, Road Warriors 85
2004 Jim Thome, Beefers 92
2005 Jim Edmonds, Ocean’s Nine 99
2006 Adam Dunn, Whatevers 113
2007 Adam Dunn, Whatevers 112
2008 Adam Dunn, Whatevers 118
2009 Lance Berkman, Taz Devils 84
2010 Ryan Braun, Devils 83
2011 Dan Uggla, Beefers 88
2012 Matt Kemp, Devils 96
2013 Curtis Granderson, Road War 89
Sacrifices

1988 N/A

1989 MBarrett, Tourists, Lavalliere, HL. 5
1990 Ozzie Smith, Tourists 11
1991 Tim Wallach, Tourists 8
1992 Roberto Alomar, Beefers 7
1993 Robin Ventura, Highlanders 11
1994 LDykstra, Beefs; GGagne, Plat 7
1995 Roberto Alomar, Beefers 5
1996 Jody Reed, Highlanders 9
1997 Eric Young, Devils 8
1998 Four tied with 4
1999 Edmnds, Bmb; KLofton, Jeter, Dev 5
2000 Russ Ortiz, Replacements 5
2001 Brad Ausmus, Devils 9
2002 Placido Polanco, Beefers 15
2003 Craig Counsell, Mambo Kings 7
2004 Mike Bordick, Devils 6
2005 OHudson, Devils, APujols, Turf 5
2006 Placido Polanco, Beefers 11
2007 Ichiro Suzuki, Turfbeaters 10
2008 Iwamura, Pierre, Polanco tiedw 5
2009 Russell Martin, Turfbeaters 8
2010 Asdrubal Cabrera, Turfbeaters 13
2011 Four tied with 4
2012 Marco Scutaro, Whatevers 6
2013 Marco Scutaro, Whatevers 6

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Home runs allowed

Jimmy Key, Tourists

Greg Swindell, Tour, John Tudor, Met
Dave Stewart, Highlanders

David Wells, Met, Grg. Hibbard, Bfrs
Greg Swindell, Platoon

Curt Schilling, Devils

Orel Hershiser, Metros

Mike Mussina, Highlanders

Kenny Rogers, Beefers

Juan Guzman, Crusaders

Curt Schilling, Crusaders

Francisco Cordova, Green Monsters
Brad Radke, Beefers

Ryan Dempster, Whatevers

Javier Vazquez, Whatevers

Kirk Rueter, Juggernauts

Javier Vazquez, Whatevers

Livan Hernandez, Ocean'’s Nine
Dan Haren, Gashouse Gang

Chris Carpenter, Devils

Chris Young, Gashouse Gang

Joe Saunders, Road Warriors

Adam Wainwright, Turfbeaters
Matt Garza, Piranhas

Cliff Lee, Piranhas

Stephen Strasburg, Gang

Hits allowed

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Frank Viola, Highlanders

Ted Higuera, Metros; Greg Swindell, Tour
Doug Drabek, Metros

Greg Hibbard, Beefers

Tom Glavine, Tourists

C. Leibrandt, Met; Swindell, Tour
John Burkett, Highlanders

Jack McDowell, Beefers

Ismael Valdes, Highlanders
Ismael Valdez, Highlanders
Andy Benes, Crusaders

Scott Erickson, Juggenauts

Mike Hampton, Replace-Monsters
Shawn Estes, Dairy Kings

Randy Johnson, Devils

Matt Morris, Road Warriors
Javier Vazquez, Whatevers

Jeff Suppan, Travelers

Jose Contreras, Gashouse

Chris Young, Gashouse

Jered Weaver, Road Warriors
C.C. Sabathia, Turfbeaters

Adam Wainwright, Turfbeaters
Jon Lester, Gang

C.]J. Wilson, Turfbeaters

Jake Peavy, Turfbeaters

17
14
17
12
16
15
21
22
17
24
24
26
28
33
25
29
25
26
23
31
20
21
23
20
28
21

85

96
101

84

95
116
113
124
109
108
129
117
152
146
116
124
133
134
131
137
133
167
137
114
125
122
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1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Most errors (fielding)
Pedro Guerrero, HL
Mike Greenwell, Metros

Joe Carter, Beefers
Darryl Strawberry, Metros
Howard Johnson, Beefers
Tettleton, Beefs, DeShields, Dev
Juan Gonzalez, Beefers

Kevin, Mitchell, Platoon
John Valentin, Devils
Barry Larkin, Platoon
Alex Rodriguez, Highlanders
Nomar Garciaparra, Beefers
Sammy Sosa, Juggernauts
Mike Piazza, Dairy Kings
Derek Jeter, Devils
Derek Jeter, Devils
Jason Kendall, Mambo Kings
Alex Rodriguez, Titans
A. Rodriguez, M. Ensberg, Titans
M.Young, Gas, C. Guillen, What
AlJ. Pierzynski, Titans
H. Ramirez, R. Theriot, ]. Reyes
Jason Bartlett, Gang
Adrian Beltre, Beefers
Miguel Montero, Otters

Jeter, Piranhas, Scutaro, Whats

12
11
18
10
15
10
13
14
11
12
13
19
17
22
13
20
14
18
13
15
16
13
17
22
19
13

1988
1989
1990

Most games lost
Jimmy Key, Tourists

Swindell, Tourists, Ch. Leibrandt, ]. Tudor, Mets

Greg Maddux, Tourists

1991 Greg Hibbard, Beefers, Bill Swift, Platoon

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Roger Clemens, Highlanders

Curt Schilling, Devils

C. Finley, Bombers, ]. McDowell, Beefers

Jack McDowell, Beefers

Jamie Navarro, Kevin Appier, Bombers

Al Leiter, Crusaders

Mark Clark, Crusaders

Rick Reed, Bombers, Kerry Wood, Juggernauts
Kris Benson, Bombers

Shawn Estes, Dairy Kings, Aaron Sele, Beefers
Aaron Sele, Beefers, Jose Mesa, Monsters

Kirk Rueter, Titans, Roy Halladay, Mambos
Darrell May, Beefers

Doug Davis, Turfbeaters

Livan Hernandez, Road, Mark Buehrle, Beefers
Nate Robertson, Titans

Javier Vazquez, Titans, Chin Ming Wang, Turf
Sabathia, Turf; Joe Saunders, Ted Lilly Road
Jon Danks, Gang

Wandy Rodriguez, Piranhas

Cliff Lee, Turfs, Derek Holland, Otters

Trevor Cahill, Piranhas
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